
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01865252402 or email sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 4 December 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 ROYAL MAIL, BEAUMONT HOUSE, SANDY LANE WEST: 
12/02219/FUL 
 

1 - 12 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a change of use from class B1 (office) to class D1 
(radiotherapy centre).  Enclosure of existing external staircase and new 
reception/lobby area. 
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee to APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

4 HAWKWELL HOUSE HOTEL, CHURCH WAY 11/03107/FUL 
 

13 - 24 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the refurbishment of hotel by: (i) conversion of 
conference room to additional 11 bedrooms; (ii) extension to dining room by 
infilling courtyard and fitting new glazed roof; (iii) re-laying and extending 
service road and parking area; (iv) excavation and construction of gabion 
cage, retaining structure and walkways; and (v) fitting of patio doors and 
external screens. (Amended plans) 
 
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee is recommended to support the 
development in principle but defer the application in order to vary the legal 
agreement in the terms outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of 
the notice of permission, subject to conditions on its completion. 

 

 

5 18 COWLEY ROAD: 12/02285/FUL 
 

25 - 38 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the conversion of an existing restaurant to provide an 
additional 1x2 bed flat, erection of a 1x2 bed dwelling and 1x3 bed dwelling 
[sall Use Class C3] with associated parking (amended plans) (Amended 
plans) 
 
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee to APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 



 
  
 

 

 
 

6 109A & 109B LIME WALK: 12/02531/FUL 
 

39 - 48 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the conversion of existing 1x1 bedroom and 1x2 
bedroom dwelling in to 2x3 bedroom dwellings [use Class C3] following 
alterations to the front fenestration and a 2 storey extension to side and rear 
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee to APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

7 110 OLIVER ROAD:12/01990/FUL 
 

49 - 58 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of 2 x 2 bedroom dwellings (Class C3) to 
the rear of the existing property with associated parking for the existing and 
proposed dwellings. (Amended plans)  
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee to APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

8 9 RUPERT ROAD: 12/02488/FUL 
 

59 - 66 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of part single storey and part two storey 
rear extension and single storey side extension. 
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee to APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

9 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

67 - 70 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
October 2012 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

10 MINUTES 
 

71 - 76 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2012. 
 
The Committee to note the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2012 
as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

11 FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The Committee is to note the list of forthcoming planning applications: 
 

 



 
  
 

 

12/01106/FUL – Cotuit Hall, Pullens Lane - Erection of 3 new buildings on 3 
floors plus basement to provide teaching, residential and ancillary 
accommodation, together with underground common room to frontage. 
Refurbishment of existing Marcus and Brewer buildings, including alteration 
to existing elevations. Provision of new pedestrian footpath from Pullens 
Lane. 
 
12/01107/CAC – Cotuit Hall, Pullens Lane - Demolition of existing upper and 
middle blocks of accommodation.   
 
12/02072/OUT - University of Oxford Old Road Campus, Roosevelt Drive - 
Demolition of existing buildings on application site.  Outline planning 
application (fixing details of access) for the erection of 48,000sqm of class D1 
research floorspace and ancillary facilities on 2 to 5 storeys over 5 building 
plots as an extension to University of Oxford Old Road Campus.  Provision of 
459 car parking spaces, cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and 
boundary treatment. 
 
12/02622/CT3 & 12/02623/CT3 – Parks Depot, Bury Knowle Park - Erection 
of 5 x 3-bed, 3 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats (use class C3) arranged around 
central courtyard together with cycle and bin store and Conservation Area 
Consent for demolition of brick shed and former mess building.  
 
12/02848/OUT - Land North Of Littlemore Healthcare Trust, Sandford Road - 
Outline application (fixing access) for up to 140 residential units together with 
258 car parking spaces, 356 cycle parking spaces, landscaping and open 
space. 
 
12/02653/FUL – 18 Sandfield Road - Demolition of existing dwelling house. 
Erection of 2 x semi-detached dwelling houses (Class C3), provision of car 
parking and landscaping. (Additional Information)  
 
12/02519/FUL – 1 Liddell Road - Erection of  part single and part two storey 
extension and alterations to dwelling to retain existing house and create 2 x 1 
bedroom dwellings. (Amended plans)  
 
12/02503/FUL – 16 Jessops Close - Subdivision of dwellinghouse to create 1 
x 4-bed dwellinghouse and 1 x 1-bed flat.  Provision of car parking and bin 
and cycle stores (retrospective).  
 
12/02698/FUL - 59 Littlemore Road - Erection of single storey side and rear 
extension. Subdivision of dwelling house to form 3 self-contained flats (Class 
C3).  

 

12 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is to note the following future meeting dates: 
 
Tuesday 8th January 2013 (and Thursday 10th January if necessary) 
Tuesday 5th Febr
[...]
he promotion of community safety. 
 
 
Background Papers: 97/00444/NF, 07/00164/FUL & 12/02219/FUL 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Parry 
Extension: 2160 
Date: 25th October 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



REPORT 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
 
East Area Planning Committee 
 

 
4th December 2012 

 
 
Application Number: 11/03107/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 25th April 2012 

  
Proposal: Refurbishment of hotel by: (i) conversion of conference 

room to additional 11 bedrooms; (ii) extension to dining 
room by infilling courtyard and fitting new glazed roof; (iii) 
re-laying and extending service road and parking area; (iv) 
excavation and construction of gabion cage, retaining 
structure and walkways; and (v) fitting of patio doors and 
external screens. (Amended plans) 

  
Site Address: Hawkwell House Hotel, Church Way, Oxford (site plan: 

appendix 1)  
  

Ward: Rose Hill and Iffley Ward 
 
Agent:  Paul Bowley Applicant:  Hawkwell House Hotel 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the development in 
principle but defer the application in order to vary the legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, 
subject to conditions on its completion: 
 
 1 That the proposed development would make an efficient use of previously 

developed land in order to reorganise the layout of the hotel in order to meet 
its needs.  The works would help maintain the existing stock of tourist 
accommodation in an appropriate location and would not create any issues in 
terms of access, parking, highway safety, traffic generation or noise and 
disturbance for local residents.  The proposed works would create an 
appropriate visual relationship with the existing building and the special 
character and appearance of the Iffley Village Conservation Area.  The 
proposed works have also been designed in a manner that would not have an 
adverse imp
[...]
ining experience and may result in greater use by non-residential 
customers, which we would wish to encourage. 

• We are however concerned by the possible transport implications.  The Transport 
Statement, dated 28th February, makes no reference to car parking needs 
resulting from non-residential use. 

• Over the years there have been serious problems when overflow parking from the 
hotel into Church Way has threatened access for emergency vehicles to the 
village as well as inconveniencing local residents.   

• We would not want to see the plans to improve this hotel jeopardised by 
unsatisfactory transport arrangements.  

• A transport plan should address not only the number of parking spaces, but also 
the impact on the local area of the much increased traffic flow in narrow Church 
Way.   

• To avoid over-use of the access road, and to prevent anti-social parking around 
the village, we would like to see a Transport Plan adopted which would use mini-
buses to shuttle visitors from the nearby Park&Ride or Rail station of high 
demand. 

 
Officers Assessment: 
 
Site Location and Description: 
 
1. The site lies on the southern side of Church Way within Iffley Village (site plan: 
appendix 1).  The site is within the Iffley Village Conservation Area. 

 
2. The site comprises a Victorian building which is currently in use as the 66 

bedroom Hawkwell House hotel set within large grounds.  There are a number of 
outbuildings within the site, and a parking area which is accessed from Church 
Way. 

16



REPORT 

Proposal 
 
3. The proposal is seeking planning permission for a number of refurbishment works 

to the hotel which would consist of the following: 

• The internal alterations to the main hotel to form 11 additional bedrooms, 
through the conversion of a conference room and unused storage / laundry 
areas 

• The excavation and construction of a gabion retaining wall and walkways 
around the building. 

• The fitting of patio doors and external scr
[...]
sting restaurant to provide an additional 
1x2 bed flat, erection of a 1x2 bed dwelling and 1x3 bed 
dwelling [sall Use Class C3] with associated parking 
(amended plans) (Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: 18 Cowley Road Littlemore Oxford [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Damon Ball Applicant:  Mr Iftikhar Ahmed 

 
Application called in by Councillors Tanner, Seamons, Lygo, Van Noojen, Rowley 
and Kennedy on grounds of overdevelopment, height, overlooking and local 
concerns. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal is considered to form an appropriate visual relationship with the 

site and its surroundings and would preserve the special character and 
appearance of the Littlemore Conservation Area. Oxfordshire County Council 
as Local Highway Authority is not raising an objection to the application and 
the proposal complies with adopted policies contained in both the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and the Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 

 
 2 Objections to the scheme have been received from Littlemore Parish Council, 

The Society of Work with International Centre of Newman Friends [9 College 
Lane] and two other local residents and the comments made have been 
carefully considered. However the Council takes the view that the points made 
do not constitute sustainable reasons for refusing planning permission and 
that the imposition of appropriate planning conditions will ensure a good 
quality form of development that would relate satisfactorily to neighbouring 
properties and to the street scene. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 

Agenda Item 5

25



REPORT 

and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples in Conservation Area   
4 Design - no additions to dwelling   
5 Amenity no balcony   
6 Amenity no additional windows  north, south, east or west,  
7 Obscure glazed first floor window   
8 Velux rooflights - cill height of 1.7 m   
9 New stone boundary wall   
10 Boundary details before commencement   
11 Landscape plan required   
12 Landscape carry out by completion   
13 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
14 Sustainability design/construction   
15 Cycle parking and bin stores   
16 Permeable block paving for car park   
17 Provision of bollards   
18 Car parking spaces   
19 Construction Travel Plan   
20      Landscape Management Plan 
21      Use Class C3 only 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

HE7 - Conservation Areas 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 

HS19 - Privacy & Amenity 

HS20 - Local Residential Environment 

HS21 - Private Open Space 
 

Core Strategy 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS10_ - Waste and recycling 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

26



REPORT 

CS23_ - Mix of housing 
 

Sites and Housing Plan  

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
This application is in or affecting the Lit
[...]
ave considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Background Papers: 
12/02531/FUL  
 

Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 

Extension: 2445 

Date: 15th November 2012 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
4

th
 December 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 12/02488/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 26th November 2012 

  

Proposal: Erection of part single storey and part two storey rear 
extension and single storey side extension. 

 Site Plan – Appendix 1 

Site Address: 9 Rupert Road Oxford OX4 2QQ  

  

Ward: Lye Valley Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mrs Erum Ashgher 

 

Application Called in - by Councillors Kennedy, Van Nooijen, Canning and Tanner 
for the following reason: Potential overdevelopment of the site. 
 

[...]
M TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 12/00683/VAR 12/00044/REFUSE DELCOM PER W The Carling Academy At STMARY Application to vary condition 2 of planning permission 
05/01355/VAR to      Oxford 190 - 194 Cowley 
  Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1UE  to enable the premises to be open between the hours of 18:00 -  
  02:00 Mondays to Thursdays; 18:00 - 04:00 on Fridays and  
 Saturdays; 12:00 - 00:00 on Sundays; 12:00 - 04:00 on Sundays  
 prior to Bank Holidays; and on 30th April each year to be open  
 until 06:00 the following day (May Day) 

 12/01457/VAR 12/00041/COND DEL PER W Grove House Club Grove Street  SUMMTN Deletion of conditions 8, 9 and 10 to planning (use as 1  
  x 4-bed dwelling), relating to use of roof terrace, ground and  
 permission 12/00872/FUL contamination residents parking  
 permits respectively. 

 12/01774/FUL 12/00042/REFUSE DEL REF W 28 Foxwell Drive Oxford  HHLNOR Erection of two storey side extension to form new  
 2 bedroom dwelling. Provision of private amenity space and car  
 parking. 

 Enforcement Appeals Received Between 1/10/12 And 31/10/12 
 TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 EN CASE NO. AP CASE NO. TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 12/00394/ENF 12/00043/ENFORC P 34 Mill Lane Marston Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 0QA  MARST Appeal against alleged unauthorised subdivision. 

 Total Received: 1 

 

70



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 6 November 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, Coulter, Curran, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Angela Fettiplace (City Development), Nick Worlledge 
(City Development), Robert Lloyd-Sweet (Conservation Officer) and Sarah 
Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies received from Councillor Sam Hollick
[...]
dy designated heritage assets with a high 

level of protection. 

The public will be asked to only suggest sites outside of conservation areas. 

The Committee made the following comments on the proposed register, the 

criteria and process of compiling the list. 

• The Chair asked how the heritage register would work with the new 

community assets register required by the Localism Act 2011. Both 

registers will complement each other, the two teams involved in the 

creation of both the heritage and community assets registers will work 

closely together to develop the lists. 

• Councillor Coulter endorsed the proposed register and the protection and 

greater cultural understanding the register will provide to the public and 

city at large.  

• Several Councillors offered further suggestions to the proposed list, 

including the Iffley Priory, Ferry House, Donnington Bridge and Florence 

Park Skate Park. It was agreed that all Councillors will offer more 

suggestions once registers are created for their ward. 

The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to ENDORSE the proposal for a 

Heritage Assets Register for Oxford and recommend that the City Executive 

Board adopt the proposed criteria and selection process. AND 

That Officers involved in the creation of the heritage and community assets 

registers work together to create complementary registers. 

 
 
78. ROYAL MAIL, BEAUMONT HOUSE, SANDY LANE WEST 

12/02219/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for a change of use from class B1 
(office) to class D1 (radiotherapy centre), enclosure of existing external staircase 
and new reception/lobby area. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Clare Blessing spoke against the application and Steve Bird and Professor Karl 
Sikori spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to DEFER the application to seek 
more information from the County Council as Highways Authority on the impact 
of the change of use on the road network in the light of an anticipated change in 
the character and nature of traffic generation. 
 
 

72



 

79. 31 CHURCH LANE 12/02159/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish the existing 
dwelling and erect 3 x detached dwellings (class C3).  Provision of private 
amenity space and car parking.  Formation of new vehicular access. (Amended 
plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Jake Collinge spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 19 conditions listed in the report and the additional condition -  
Condition 20 Construction traffic management plan 
 
 
80. 29 OLD HIGH STREET: 12/01765/FUL & 12/01766/CAC 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the:  
1. Partial demolition of existing house and demolition of existing garages 

and outbuildings. Erection of two storey side and rear extension.  
Provision of new access, car parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of 
stone boundary wall fronting Old High Street. (Amended plans) 

 
2. Partial demolition of existing house, boundary wall and demolition of 

existing garages and outbuildings 
 
The Committee was informed that the applicant had verbally WITHDRAWN the 
application so it was inappropriate to determine it at tonight’s meeting. However 
if a written statement is not received from the applicant confirming the 
withdrawal, the Committee will discuss the application at a future meeting. 
(Following the committee meeting the applicant did confirm in writing the 
withdrawal of the planning application.) 
 
 
81. 14 MORTIMER DRIVE 12-02385-FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of single storey 
bungalow with pitched roof. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Stephen Broadley spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 15 conditions listed in the report. 
 
 
82. COLTHORN FARM 12/01860/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application to erect a 2 storey 5 bed dwelling with 
games room/studio. 

73



 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Stephen Broadley spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 19 conditions listed in the report, with additional information on condition 4:  
Further details of Windows/rooflights - Applicant to work with Officers to 
substantially reduce the window glazing in roof. 
 
 
83. WARNEFORD HOSPITAL 12-02082-VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application to remove condition 16 so that the 
existing Highfield Unit can be retained and used as decant ward whilst existing 
hospital wards are refurbished, and its associated car park retained for use by 
Trust staff and ambulances and vary condition 7 to allow Trust staff and 
ambulances to use entrance from Warneford Lane of planning permission 
09/02309/FUL. (Amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Marilyn Cox spoke against the application and Paul Semple spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 11 conditions listed in the report, with additional information on condition 
11 Retention of old Highfield unit for 10 years only – Highfield unit to be removed 
after ten years in the interest of visual amenity and to ensure the provision of an 
open, landscaped space to replace that lost by the erection of the new Highfield 
Adolescent Unit. (The 10 year period is reasonable as the application suggests 
that the rolling programme of work to renovate the other wards is planned to take 
approximately 10 years.) 
 
 
84. 392 LONDON ROAD 12/02103/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for an extension for a part single storey, 
part two storey, side and rear extensions, including side roof extension. Erection 
of detached garage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke in favour or against the application. 
 
Extra information was provided for condition 10: Use of garage for incidental 
purposes only means the garage cannot be used as living accommodation 
unless a planning application is made. 
 
Councillor Williams voluntary abstained from deliberating on this item because of 
his declaration of interest (refer minute 76) 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 11 conditions listed in the report and the following informative: 
The Committee does not wish for the property to become an HMO. 
 

74



 

 
85. 188  HEADLEY WAY 12/02269/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a planning 
application for the demolition of a conservatory and erection of a single storey 
rear extension. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Farida Anwar spoke against the application and Bismeen Jadoon spoke in 
favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 3 conditions listed in the report and the additional condition. 
Condition 4: Removal of all householder permitted development rights 
concerning extensions to the house and free standing structures in the garden. 
 
 
86. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to NOTE the report for planning 
appeals received and determined during September 2012. 
 
 
87. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to NOTE the minutes of 9 October 
2012 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
88. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to NOTE the list of forthcoming 
planning applications. 
 
 
89. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting is on Tuesday 4 December 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.05 pm 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Royal Mail, Beaumont House, Sandy Lane West: 12/02219/FUL
	4 Hawkwell House Hotel, Church Way 11/03107/FUL
	Site Plan_ Hawkwell House

	5 18 Cowley Road: 12/02285/FUL
	Site Plan_ 18 Cowley Road

	6 109A & 109B Lime Walk: 12/02531/FUL
	Site Plan_Lime Walk_1315_001

	7 110 Oliver Road:12/01990/FUL
	8 9 Rupert Road: 12/02488/FUL
	Site Plan_ 9 Rupert Road

	9 Planning Appeals
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 4 December 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Coulter, 
Curran, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Sinclair and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Angela Fettiplace (City Development), Clare Golden 
(City Development) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) 
 
 
90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Rundle and Councillor Mary 
Clarkson (substitute Councillor John Tanner) 
 
 
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 
92. ROYAL MAIL, BEAUMONT HOUSE, SANDY LANE WEST: 

12/02219/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submit a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use from class 
B1 (office) to class D1 (radiotherapy centre).  Enclosure of existing external 
staircase and new reception/lobby area. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Clare Blessing spoke against the application and no one spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 3 votes to 2) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition: A travel 
plan. 
 
 
93. HAWKWELL HOUSE HOTEL, CHURCH WAY 11/03107/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a planning 
application for the refurbishment of hotel by: (i) conversion of conference room to 
additional 11 bedrooms; (ii) extension to dining room by infilling courtyard and 
fitting new glazed roof; (iii) re-laying and extending service road and parking 
area; (iv) excavation and construction of gabion cage, retaining structure and 
walkways; and (v) fitting of patio doors and external screens. (Amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 



 

The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to support the development in principle 
but defer the application in order to vary the legal agreement in the terms 
outlined in the report, to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of 
permission, subject to conditions on its completion, and to include an additional 
condition for a travel plan.  
 
The Committee feels that the extra 28 parking spaces are not needed and would 
like this to be addressed in the travel plan. They also request that the overspill 
area not be used for parking. Officers are to discuss the travel plan with 
Councillor Tanner and the Chair before it is approved.  
 
 
94. 18 COWLEY ROAD: 12/02285/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the conversion of an existing 
restaurant to provide an additional 1x2 bed flat, erection of a 1x2 bed dwelling 
and 1x3 bed dwelling [sall Use Class C3] with associated parking (amended 
plans) (Amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Richard Beckett and Holly Thomas spoke against the application and Steve 
Pickles spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report, with an amendment to condition 8 – 
Velux rooflights - cill height of 1.6m. 
 
 
95. 109A & 109B LIME WALK: 12/02531/FUL 
 
This application was withdrawn by officers. 
 
 
96. 110 OLIVER ROAD:12/01990/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of 2 x 2 
bedroom dwellings (Class C3) to the rear of the existing property with associated 
parking for the existing and proposed dwellings. (Amended plans)  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Julian Philcox spoke in favour of the application and no one against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition: Further 
details on front boundary provision. To address traffic visibility concerns. 
 
 
97. 9 RUPERT ROAD: 12/02488/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulate, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of part single 
storey and part two storey rear extension and single storey side extension. 



 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition: No 
permitted development rights for grounds. 
 
 
98. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to NOTE the Planning Appeals report 
for October 2012. 
 
 
99. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 November 2012 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
100. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee NOTED the list of forthcoming planning applications. 
 
 
101. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting is on Tuesday 8th January 2013  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 


